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CLOSING WATERS NEAR GRAND LAKE STREAM DAM 

RESOLVES, 1957 

Chapter 57 

1011 
CHAP. 58 

RESOL VE, Prohibiting Taking of Smelts from Auburn Lake and Little Wilson 
Pond, Androscoggin County. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the following legislation is necessary in the 
best interests of conservation to protect the taking of smelts; and 

Whereas, resolves, unless passed as emergencies, do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment of the Legislature; and 

Whereas, this legislation is necessary for conservation reasons in the spring 
of 1957; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Auburn lake and Little Wilson pond; prohibiting taking of smelts. Resolved: 
That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, au­
thorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the taking of 
smelts by any method from Auburn lake and Little "\iVilson pond and their 
tributaries, Androscoggin county. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this re­
solve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 22, 1957 

Chapter 58 

RESOLVE, Closing Waters near Grand Lake Stream Dam to Fishing. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature 
do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emer­
gencies ; and 

Whereas, it is immediately necessary to close the waters near Grand Lake 
Stream dam to fishing; and 

Whereas, such legislation is in the best interest of conserving our natural re­
sources; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Grand Lake Stream Dam; closed to fishing. Resolved: That the Commis­
sioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed 
to issue a rule and regulation closing all waters within ISO feet of the Grand 
Lake Stream Dam to fishing. 



1012 

CHAP. 61 

COUNTY TAXES 

RESOLVES, 1957 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this re­
solve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 22, 1957 

Chapter 59 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in Howard Pond, Oxford County. 

Howard pond; regulating fishing~ Resolved: That the Commissioner of 
Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a 
rule and regulation opening Howard pond, Oxford county, to fishing with a 
daily limit of 5 trout or salmon in the aggregate, with the inlet brook at Morri­
son's Lodge closed from 50 feet below the footbridge at red stakes for Y;; mile 
upstream. The use or possession of live fish as bait is prohibited. 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 60 

RESOLVE, Opening Wentworth Pond, Somerset County to Ice Fishing. 

Wentworth pond; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner 
of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to 
issue a rule and regulation opening Wentworth pond in Solon and Athens, 
Somerset county, to ice fishing under the general laws from ice in to March 
31st for all fish except bass, salmon, trout and togue. 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 61 

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes for the Years Nineteen Hundred 
Fifty-seven and Nineteen Hundred Fifty-eight. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named; have 
certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and 

vVhereas, the several counties have no source of revenue except the taxes here­
inafter mentioned; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1957 hereinafter mentioned 
be immediately assessed, in order to provide the required revenue for the several 
counties; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety; now, therefore, be it 
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